
FIRST AMENDMENT TO 
UNIT PRICE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT 

BETWEEN 
THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE 

AND 

SOUTHERN STATES PAVEMENT MARKING, INC. 
FOR 

STRIPING AND PAVEMENT MARKING COUNTYWIDE 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT to Unit Price Construction Contract is executed as of this 

/);;2Ycl. J00 
d---) day of_=-:~""""'=+---'' 2015, by and between the CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA, a 

municipal corporation in Duval County, Florida (the "Owner" or the "City"), and SOUTHERN 

STATES PAVEMENT MARKING, INC., a Florida profit corporation with principal office at 

305 Porpoise Point, St. Augustine, Florida 32084 (the "Contractor"), for striping and pavement 

marking countywide. 

WHEREAS, on June 15, 2015, City and Contractor made and entered into City of 

Jacksonville Contract No. 10123 (the "Agreement"); and 

WHEREAS, said Agreement has not been amended previously; and 

WHEREAS, said Agreement should be amended by increasing the award by $339,00.00 

so as to increase the maximum indebtedness to a new not-to-exceed amount of $469,000.00, with 

all other provisions, terms, and conditions of said Agreement remaining unchanged; now 

therefore 

IN CONSIDERATION of the Agreement and other good and valuable consideration 

admitted by the parties to be legally sufficient, the parties agree to amend said Agreement as 

follows: 

I. The above-stated recitals are accurate, true, and correct and are incorporated 

herein and made a part hereof by this reference. 



2. Section 2 of said Agreement is amended by increasing the award by $339,000.00 

so as to increase the maximum indebtedness to a new not-to-exceed amount of $469,000.00, and 

as amended shall read as follows" 

"2. The Contractor will at its own cost and expense do the work required to be 

done and furnish the materials required to be furnished on said work in accordance with 

plans and specifications prepared for the Traffic Engineering Division of the Public 

Works Department of the City of Jacksonville, bid numbered CS-0402-15, bid date 

March 25, 2015, designated as Bid Specifications for Striping & Pavement Marking 

Countywide Unit Price Construction Contract, and strictly in accordance with the 

advertisement calling for bids, plans, specifications, blueprints, addenda, requirements of 

the City of Jacksonville, proposal of said Contractor, and award therefor (hereinafter 

collectively the "Contract Documents") now on file in the Office of the Chief of the 

Procurement Division of the City of Jacksonville, all of which are by this reference 

hereby specifically made a part hereof to the same extent as if fully set out herein, for an 

amount not-to-exceed FOUR HUNDRED SIXTY-NINE THOUSAND AND 001100 

USD ($469,000.00), at and for the prices and on the terms contained in the Contract 

Documents." 

3. SAVE AND EXCEPT as expressly amended by this instrument, the provisions, 

terms, and conditions of said Agreement shall remain unchanged and shall continue in full force 

and effect. 

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank. Signature page follows immediately.] 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Contract in 

duplicate the day and year first above written. l 
ATTEST: F JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 1 

WITNESS: 

~ «~ 
\'~ignature ) 

Jesusl! Roman 

Type/Print Name 

Contracts I VP 

Title 

STATES PAVEMENT 
MARKINGS, INC. 

~=<=" 

Kevin Carter 

Type/Print Name 

President 

Title 

CONTRACTOR 

Encumbrance & funding information is found on the next page. 

\\lTDFLEPRD03\Common\GaGov't Operations\JMCain\PW\Amendments\SouthemStatesPavementMarkingK10123; #l.UnitPrice.070115.rtf 

-3-



ENCUMBRANCE & FUNDING INFORMATION: 

Account: 

PWCP32BVP519-06505-03 
PWCP32BVP519-06505-PW0419-0 I 
PWGM141FYRP-06505-PW0057-01 

TOTAL: 

Amount: 

$21,680.00 
$17,320.00 

$300,000.00 

$339,000.00 

This above stated amount is the maximum fixed monetary amount of the foregoing 
contract. It shall not be encumbered by the foregoing contract. It shall be encumbered by 
one (1) or more subsequently issued purchase(s) that must reference the foregoing 
Contract. All financial examinations and funds control checking will be made at the time 
such check request(s) are issued. 

In accordance with Section 24.103(e), of the Ordinance Code of the City of Jacksonville, I 
do hereby certify that there is an unexpended, unencumbered and unimpounded balance in 
the appropriation sufficient to cover the foregoing agreement; provided however, this 
certification is not nor shall it be interpreted as an encumbrance of fund under this 
Contract. Actual encumbrance[s] shall be made by subsequent purchase o s], as 
specified in said Contract. · 

-4-

Director ofFinance1 A<!;\'lf\~ 
City Contract# J () 11.) 

Pf}J 



SOUTSTA 02 - TCOLLINS 

ACORD" CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I DATE (MMIDDIYYYY) 

~ 5/27/2015 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the pollcy(les) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to 
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the 
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER ~2~~~cT Terry L. Collins, CIC 
Cecil W. Powell & Company P.:Jg"~. ""',(904) 353-3181 I iffc Nol' (904) 353-5722 219 N. Newnan Street 
Jacksonville, FL 32202 ~~l~~ss: Tcollins@cwpowellins.com 

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# 

INSURERA:United States Fire Ins Co 
INSURED INSURER e: North River Insurance Company 

Southern States Pavement Markings Inc INSURER c :XL Specialty Insurance Co 
PO Box4492 INSURERD: 
St Augustine, FL 32085 INSURERE: 

INSURERF: 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: ' U"UDCD• 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED~~()_yE _!'§_R_!l-_1~ f'_()LI_C'f.~E~I()~ 
INDICATED. NOTWlTHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACTOROTHERDOCUMENTWITHRESPECTTOWHICHTHIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS. 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN~~-

~ ~ ""' WMITS 

~~ I ~nrr"""""r" Is 
l CLAIMS-MADE ~OCCUR 08/11/2014 08/11/2015 ~ I$ 

e.- I MED EXP (Aoly 000 ,,,.,} I $ 15,000 

e.- • & ADV INJURY Is 
lr"=~•·• LIMIT APPLIES PER: I GENERAL Is 

(~PRO- D rnuo>no •rr Is ~ POLICY JECT LOC 

I m"""' I• 
l I E LIMI" 

I• 1 

A ~ ANYAUTO 
~ 

1133 08/11/2014 08/11/2015 I BODILY INJURY (Poe ''"oo} I• 
ALLOWNEO SCHEDULED I BODILY INJURY (Poe '"'""l I• 

~ 
AUTOS 

~ 
AUTOS = NON-OWNED Is HIRED AUTOS AUTOS 

I• 

[K UMBRELLA LIAB f-!1 ~CCUR I EACH Is 
B EXCESS LIAB 100• lUO<O<O 08/11/2014 08/11/2015 Is 

loEoTXT 0 Is 
I X I ~~fM, I I I AN"o· i'c1A8ilii-Y 

0 A , •• ~ .... ,.,~tr j"UOIUI·0·4 08/11/2014 08/11/2015 I E.L. EACH Is 
N/A 

I E.L. DISEASE- EA Is ,.;;; . 
'hoi~ I E.L. DISEASE I I Is 

c Equipm 08/11/2014 08/11/2015 l$1,000 Deductible 50,00( 

IRE~ I OF OPERATIONS I LOCATIONS I VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached If more space Is required) 
Traffic Engineering Division of the Public Works Department of the City of Jacksonville, Contract No. CS-0402-15, 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 

The City of Jacksonville 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

Office of General Counsel 
117 W. Duval Street, Suite 480 
Jacksonville, FL 32202 AUTHORIZED REPRESENT A TlVE 

~~~ 
© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All nghts reserved. 

ACORD 25 (2014/01) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 



SUBJECT: STRIPING & PAVEMENT MARKING COUNTYWIDE UNIT PRICE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT 

BID# CS-0402-15 OPEN DATE: 2015-03-25 

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE 

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: 
CONSTRUCTION SUPPLY 

AGENCY: TRAFFIC ENG 

BASIS OF AWARD: LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER- TOTAL BASE BID 

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED 1 NUMBER RECEIVED £ OTHER Q 

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS: 
Recommend approval of award to Southern States Pavement Marking, Inc., as the lowest responsive, responsible bidder in 
the total base bid amount of $130,000.00. 

Bid Bond waived; Performance bond required In the amount of $500,000.00. 

Funding for this award to be encumbered by account: PWGM141 FYRP-06504-PW0057-01 to be executed by formal 
contract through Office of General Counsel. 

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation Sheet, Basis of Award, Scope of Work 

euvrn ~~ i/mw "'SPccrR>msusMTIEDo ~A ~ (L,,~,_,__ 
MARILYN DLER I-'"'·. ~PEASE, CHIEF {f ~ PROCUREMFNT DNISION 

OONCURRENCE BY: Nelson Caparas, Chief, Traffic Engineering Division 

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS) I 
AGriOI)LOF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE ( r.. ,--

Q~~R$<1o/~P.!.EGl'(!VING 5 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE: 6'J. C:h \,L__ 
OTHER: __________ _ 

ION OF A~RDING 

APPROVED __ JD~~----------- DISAPPROVED 

OTHER ___________________ ~-n~++~~~--~~~-

SIGNA TUR E 0 F AUTHENTICATION ---+-f--1'---1---...=f':;,q,.;-+'---!'--

Clev and Feq'j';JSj>R-I'tt--
DepJ.r Chief inistrative Officer FORM GB-108, Revised 12/2007 

Fo~ Mayor Alvin Brown 
Under Authority ot 
Executive Crd"' No. 2016-01 


